

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DONALD J. TRUMP and TRUMP
ORGANIZATION LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity
as Attorney General for the State of New
York,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-1352 (BKS)(CFH)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005

*Attorney for Defendant Letitia James, in her
official capacity*

Andrew S. Amer,
Special Counsel
Colleen K. Faherty,
Assistant Attorney General
Kevin Wallace,
Senior Enforcement Counsel

of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

BACKGROUND3

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. THE COURT SHOULD ABSTAIN FROM HEARING THIS ACTION
 BASED ON THE ONGOING NY PROCEEDING.....10

 A. The Court Should Dismiss This Action Under *Younger*.....10

 B. The Court Should Dismiss This Action Under *Colorado River*.....17

 C. The Court Should Dismiss This Action Under *Wilton*.....21

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY *ROOKER-FELDMAN*21

 III. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM.....23

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred By *Res Judicata*.....23

 B. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Facts That Plausibly Infer OAG’s Investigation Is
 Without Legal Basis26

 1) Plaintiffs Fail to State a First Amendment Claim.....27

 2) Plaintiffs Fail to State a Fourth Amendment Claim.....28

 3) Plaintiffs Fail to State a Due Process Claim.....29

 4) Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Abuse of Process30

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alpert’s Newspaper Delivery, Inc. v. The New York Times Co., 876 F.2d 266 (2d Cir. 1989)24

American Dental Coop., Inc. v. Attorney-General, 127 A.D.2d 274 (1st Dep’t 1987) 3, 26

American Disposal Servs., Inc. v. O’Brien, 839 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1988) 17, 19

Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Abrams, 71 N.Y.2d 327 (1988)..... 16, 26

Arbitron v. Cuomo, No. 08-cv-8497, 2008 WL 4735227 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2008).....17

Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Ariz., 463 U.S. 545 (1983)19

Arkwright-Boston Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. City of New York, 762 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1985).....18

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 9

Backpage.com, LLC v. Hawley, No. 4:17-cv-1951, 2017 WL 5726868 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 28, 2017) ... 12, 13

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)9

Blue v. Koren, 72 F.3d 1075 (2d Cir. 1995)29

Buechel v. Bain, 97 N.Y.2d 295 (2001).....24

Burgos v. Hopkins, 14 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1994).....26

Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC, 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016).....9

Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Celotex Corp., 56 F.3d 343 (2d Cir.1995)24

Chertock v. Cuomo, No. 07-cv-0077, 2007 WL 9710990 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2007).....14

Colorado River17

Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States, 424 U.S. 800 (1976) 17, 19

Condon v. Inter-Religious Found. for Cmty. Org., Inc., 18 Misc. 3d 874 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty.), *aff’d*,
51 A.D.3d 465, 856 N.Y.S.2d 620 (2008)15

Conopco, Inc. v. Roll Int’l, 231 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000)23

Cullen v. Fliegner, 18 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1994) 10, 16

Cuomo v. Dreamland Amusements, Inc., No. 08-civ-6321, 2008 WL 4369270 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22,
2008)..... 13, 14

Curiano v. Suozzi, 63 N.Y.2d 113 (1984).....30

Curley v. Village of Suffern, 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....20

Curley v. Village of Suffern, 268 F.3d 65 (2d Cir.2001).....27

Davidson v. Garry, 956 F. Supp. 265 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)22

De Cisneros v. Younger, 871 F.2d 305 (2d Cir. 1989).....17, 18, 19

Department of Commerce v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)8

Dep't of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of California, 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....8

Diamond "D" Constr. Corp. v. McGowan, 142 F. Supp. 2d 377 (W.D.N.Y. 2001), *vacated*, 282 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2002).....16

Diamond "D" Constr. Corp. v. McGowan, 282 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2002).....10, 16, 17

Disability Rights of New York v. New York, 916 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2019).....10

Dittmer v. County of Suffolk, 146 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1998).....21

Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc., 464 U.S. 408 (1984).....28

Dow Jones & Co. v. Harrods Ltd., 346 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003).....21

Dutrow v. New York State Gaming Commission, No. 13-cv-996, 2014 WL 11370355 (E.D.N.Y. July 29, 2014), *aff'd*, 607 Fed. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2015).....10

EEOC v. Port Auth., 768 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2014).....9

Everhome Mortg. Co. v. Aber, 195 A.D.3d 682 (2nd Dep't 2021).....17

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp., 544 U.S. 280 (2005) 22, 23

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman, 316 F. Supp. 3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)27

Falco v. Justices of the Matrimonial Parts of Supreme Court of Suffolk County, 805 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 13, 16

Fernandez v. Turetsky, No. 12-cv-4092, 2014 WL 5823116 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2014).....23

Garcia v. Tamir, No. 99-cv-0298, 1999 WL 587902 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 1999).....20

Gibson v. Berryhill, 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....10

Google, Inc. v. Hood, 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016).....13

Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250, 256 (2006)..... 27, 28

Helms Realty Corp. v. City of New York, 820 F. App'x 79 (2d Cir. 2020).....12

Hensel v. City of Utica, 6:15-cv-374, 2016 WL 1069673 (N.D.N.Y. March 16, 2016).....23

Hindu Temple Soc'y of N. Am. v. Supreme Ct. of State of New York, 335 F. Supp. 2d 369
(E.D.N.Y. 2004)14

Hinman, Straub, Pigors & Manning, P.C. v. Broder, 89 A.D.2d 278 (3d Dep't 1982).....15

Hoblock v. Albany Bd. of Elections, 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005)23

Hogan v. Cuomo, 67 A.D.3d 1144 (3d Dep't 2009).....4

Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd., 420 U.S. 592 (1975)12

In re FDIC, 58 F.3d 1055 (5th Cir. 1995).....29

In re Grand Jury of S. Dist., 508 F. Supp. 1210 (S.D. Ala. 1980).....29

In re Roemer v. Cuomo, 67 A.D.3d 1169 (3rd Dep't 2009)26

In re Standard & Poor's Rating Agency Litig., 23 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....13

Interstate Material Corp. v. City of Chicago, 847 F.2d 1285 (7th Cir. 1988)20

Jackson Hewitt Tax Serv. Inc. v. Kirkland, 455 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2012).....16

Johnson v. D.A. Off., Staten Island, No. 18-cv-1205, 2018 WL 1135475 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 28,
2018).....16

Juidice v. Vail, 430 U.S. 327 (1977)15

Katz v. Donna Karan Co., L.L.C., 872 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2017)9

Kosachuk v. Selective Advisors Grp., LLC, 827 F. App'x 58 (2d Cir. 2020).....22

Lacks v. Lacks, 41 N.Y.2d 71 (1976)15

Lance v. Dennis, 546 U.S. 459 (2006)22

Lupin Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Richards, No. 15-cv-1281, 2015 WL 4068818 (D. Md. July 2, 2015).....12

MacPherson v. Town of Southampton, No. 07-cv-3497, 2013 WL 6058202 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 14,
2013).....14

Mann v. New York State Ct. of Appeals, No. 21-cv-49, 2021 WL 5040236 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 29,
2021).....9

Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc., 446 U.S. 238 (1980)29

Matter of 1616 Second Ave. Rest. v. New York State Liquor Auth., 75 N.Y.2d 158 (1990).....27

Matter of Abrams, 62 N.Y.2d 183 (1984).....24

Matter of La Belle Creole Int’l, S.A. v. Attorney General of the State of N.Y., 10 N.Y.2d 192 (1961)3

Mayor & City Council of Balt., 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013) 9, 26

Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Association, 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....13

Migra v. Warren City School Dist. Bd. of Education, 465 U.S. 75 (1984).....23

Mirka United, Inc. v. Cuomo, No. 06-cv-14292, 2007 WL 4225487 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2007)14

Monahan v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Corr., 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000).....23

Moon 170 Mercer, Inc. v. Vella, 146 A.D.3d 537 (1st Dep’t 2017)24

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp., 460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... 18, 20

Nakash v. Marviano, 882 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1989).....21

Nemaizer v. Baker, 793 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1986)26

New York State Comm’n on Gov’t Integrity v. Congel, 142 Misc. 2d 9 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 1988),
aff’d as modified, 156 A.D.2d 274 (1st Dep’t 1989).....15

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Hudson River-Black Reg. Dist., 673 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 17, 18

NLRB v. Am. Med. Response, Inc., 438 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2006)28

NLRB v. United Technologies Corp., 706 F.2d 1254 (2d Cir. 1983).....25

NYP Holdings, Inc. v. McClier Corp., 83 A.D.3d 426 (1st Dep’t 2011).....24

People ex rel. Cuomo v. First Am. Corp., 18 N.Y.3d 173 (2011)3

People ex rel. Cuomo v. Greenberg, 95 A.D.3d 474 (1st Dep’t 2012)3

People of New York ex rel. Cuomo v. First Am. Corp., No. 07-cv-10397, 2008 WL 2676618
(S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2008).....3

People v. The Trump Organization, No. 451685/2020, 2020 WL 5775887 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty.
Sept. 23, 2020), *modified on reargument*, 2020 WL 5992323 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Oct. 7,
2020), *further modified on reargument*, 2020 WL 7360811 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Dec. 15,
2020)..... 5, 6, 11

People v. Trump, 62 Misc. 3d 500 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2018).....27

People v. Trump, 66 Misc. 3d 200 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2019).....8

Pratt v. Hogan, 631 F. Supp. 2d 192 (N.D.N.Y. 2009).....15

Public Serv. Comm’n v. Wycoff, 344 U.S. 237 (1952).....21

Rehab. Support Servs., Inc. v. City of Albany, No. 14-cv-499, 2015 WL 4067066 (N.D.N.Y. July 2, 2015).....11

Rehab. Support Servs., Inc. v. Town of Esopus, New York, 226 F. Supp. 3d 113 (N.D.N.Y. 2016).....9

Remy v. New York State Dep’t of Taxation and Finance, 507 F. App’x 16 (2d Cir. 2013).....9

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm., 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....28

Reus v. Arthur, No. 19-cv-01327, 2020 WL 5122376 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2020).....9

Savino v. City of N.Y., 331 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2003).....30

Schorr v. DoPico, 686 F. App’x 34 (2d Cir. 2017).....16

See Cook v. Sheldon, 41 F.3d 73 (2d Cir.1994).....30

Seelig v. Shepard, 152 Misc. 2d 699 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 1991)15

Spargo v. N.Y. State Comm’n on Judicial Conduct, 351 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2003)10, 14, 15

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs, 571 U.S. 69 (2013)10, 11, 12

Stagliano v. Herkimer Cent. Sch. Dist., 151 F. Supp. 3d 264 (N.D.N.Y. 2015).....13

Tandon v. Captain’s Cove Marina of Bridgeport, Inc., 752 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2014).....9

Telesco v. Telesco Fuel and Masons, 765 F.2d 356 (2d Cir. 1985) 19, 20

Temple of the Lost Sheep Inc. v. Abrams, 930 F.2d 178 (2d Cir.1991) 15, 18

Toczek v. Alword, 841 F. App’x 263 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 10, 12

Trump v. Vance, 977 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 22, 25

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)28

U.S. v. Morton Salt Co., 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....28

U.S. v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....28

United States v. Kovel, 296 F.2d 918 (1961) 11, 24

United States v. Peskin, 527 F.2d 71 (7th Cir. 1975)30

Ward v. New York University, No. 99-cv-8733, 2000 WL 1448641 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2000)..... 16, 27

<i>Watts v. Swiss Bank Corp.</i> , 27 N.Y.2d 270 (1970).....	24, 25
<i>Weiss v. Hunna</i> , 312 F.2d 711 (2d Cir.1963).....	30
<i>White v. Fischer</i> , No. 09-cv-240, 2010 WL 624081 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010), <i>report-recommendation adopted</i> , 2010 WL 624081 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2010).....	9
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	21
<i>Youell v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 74 F.3d 373 (2d Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	10, 16
Statutes	
N.Y. CPLR § 2308	26
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12).....	3, 12, 28
Treatises	
Prosser, Torts (2d ed. 1955)	30
